and Compliance Committee, Concession Committee, and Human Resource and Compensation Committee. Each committee is led by

an independent chairperson. The directors receive fees based on the approved by the Human Resource and Compensation Committee,

inclusive of reimbursement of reasonable fees and expenses, for attendance at each meeting of the Board of the Company, or any

Committee.

NAME POSITION

IAN PARSARD Non-Executive Chairman

IVAN CARTER Non-Executive Director and Deputy Chairman

JOHN W. LEE Non-Executive Director

SHARON DONALDSON - LEVINE Non-Executive Director

MARRYNETTE A. LEE Non-Executive Director

BRENDA-LEE MARTIN Non-Executive Director

PETER PEARSON Non-Executive Director

MARK CHISHOLM Non-Executive Director

DONNETTE SCARLETT Non-Executive Director
Table 2. Corporate Governance

SHAREHOLDINGS

On offer are 513,972,784 newly created ordinary shares to be divided among the Reserved and Non-Reserved pool of applicants.

Approximately 195,457,784 units will be made available to the public which represents 21.05% of the total shares outstanding, while

the remaining 318,515,000 units are reserved for Existing Shareholders, 138SL Team members and Key Strategic Partners.

3

APO Analysis:  138 Student Living Ja. Ltd. (138SL)
VMWM Research | September 22, 2023

Shareholders
Shareholding

(Pre-APO)

Issued Capital

(%)

Shareholding

(Post-APO)

Issued Capital

(%)

Sagicor Related Share Account 154,560,817 37.29% 154,560,817 16.65%

NCB Insurance Agency and Fund Managers Limited 82,832,770 19.98% 82,832,770 8.92%

K Limited 68,803,832 16.60% 68,803,832 7.41%

VMPM Pooled Pension Real Estate Fund 13,729,048

3.31%

13,729,048

1.48%

Barita Related Share Accounts:  13,016,311 3.14% 13,016,311 1.40%

JMMB Related Share Accounts: 10,114,529 2.44% 10,114,529 1.09%

Wisynco Group Limited Pension Fund 10,000,000 2.41% 10,000,000 1.08%

Mr. Barrington Brown 7,334,592 1.77% 7,334,592 0.79%

Conley Salmon/Juliet Salmon 5,000,000 1.21% 5,000,000 0.54%

MF&G Asset Management-Jamaica Investments Fund 3,761,300 0.91% 3,761,300 0.41%

Other Existing Shareholders 45,346,801 10.94% 45,346,801 4.88%

Reserved Shareholders - - 318,515,000 34.31%

Other Shareholders - - 195,457,784 21.05%

Total 414,500,000 100% 928,472,784 100%
Table 3. Capital Structure and Shareholding Pre- and Post-IPO Breakdown

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Table 4. Financial Performance

Historical Five-Year Performance (FY2018 - FY2022)

Over the course of five years, the company achieved a consistent compound annual growth rate of 9.50% in total revenue. Revenue

steadily increased year after year, starting at $8.34 million in FY 2017/18 and reaching $1.20 billion in FY 2021/22, with the exception

of FY 2020/21 when the COVID-19 pandemic impacted the company. During FY 2020/21, the pandemic-related measures caused a

35.07% reduction in revenue, equivalent to $4.64 million year-over-year, as occupancy levels dropped to as low as 30%. Nevertheless,